It also allows the conclusion that stronger maxima might become more frequent due to the rise

of the upper tail of the distribution. This graphic also shows that an increase of internal

parameter values generally causes the curve to a state that indicates more intense maxima and

at the same time less intense minima, or expressed in simple words, a move of the curve to the

right side. The decrease in parameter values in the majority of the cases shows the opposing

impacts.

78

Figure 39. Simulation of the model applying a change of +10% to internal parameters in the Upper Magdalena
basin

5.5.3 Simulation with external and internal parameters

The most probable situation for a simulation of a future scenario is that both external and

internal parameters of the basin change. For this reason, both before described simulations

were combined into one to predict a future situation in all 3 watersheds. Both 10% increase and

decrease of the internal parameters were combined with the predicted precipitation and

temperature values as they were used in 5.5.1.

 E: 20yr. trend, I:Change -10% E: 20yr. trend, I:Change +10%

Basin Mean Maxima Minima Mean Maxima Minima

Magdalena 0.0033 0.0036 0.0042 0.0038 0.0052 0.0046

Enns 0.0030 0.0019 0.0074 0.0036 0.0026 0.0193

Great Miami 0.0038 0.0053 0.0183 0.0090 0.0064 0.0156

Table 17. Averages of Kullback-Leibler divergences between present and future simulations applying changes to
external and internal properties

79

In general, the results are similar in magnitude to those of the simulation with only internal

parameters, in some cases however, such as the maxima in the Enns basin, the values increased

significantly.

Again, in all basins it can be seen that the ratio of months with intensifying extremes to those

with weakening extremes is not equal, as it was for the simulations using only internal

parameters.

In some cases, it is shown that with the change of parameters chosen in this simulation, the